Rule 2 47

{a) Insert full name(s) and
1dress(es) of admumistrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Global MP Ltd 00693401
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, | 2799 of 2014
Manchester District Registry

We (a) Christopher Ratten and Jeremy Woodside, Baker Tilly Restructuring and
Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF the Joint Administrators of
the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 01 January 2015 (b) 30 June 2015

Signed ’%

Christopher Ratten
Joint Administrator

Dated
27 July 2015

TUESDAY

*A4CLIMFS5*
A0S

28/07/2015 #161
COMPANIES HOUSE




-~

BAKER TILLY

IN THE MATTER OF
GLOBAL MP LTD IN ADMINISTRATION

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, MANCHESTER
DISTRICT REGISTRY NO 2799 OF 2014

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

22 JULY 2015

CHRISTOPHER RATTEN AND JEREMY WOODSIDE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
3 HARDMAN STREET
MANCHESTER M3 3HF

ADMPI1050-2010v100715




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

1

2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED
EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION
CREDITORS® CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

CREDITORS’” RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

A STATUTORY, DIVIDEND AND OTHER INFORMATION
B SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

C CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES
D CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

E STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

F

TIME COST ANALYSIS

ADMP1050-2010v100715




1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide
creditors with information relating to the progress of the administration 1n the period
from 1 January 2015 to 30 June 2015 This report should be read in conjunction with
any previous reports that have been 1ssued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule
2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for use 1n
respect of any other purpose, or to inform any mvestment decision in relation to any
debt or financial interest in the company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are
illustrative and may be subject to stgnificant change.

Neither the Admunistrators nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP accept any
Lability whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or action taken or reframned from
as a result of information contained in this proposal

pA PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION IN THE PREVIOUS SIX MONTHS

2.1. Book Debts

Global MP Limited (“the Company™) operated an invoice discounting facility with
Centric Commercial Finance Limited (“Centric™), who had an assignment of the
Company’s book debts. At the date of the Jomnt Administrators’ appointment Centric
were owed £2,728,052, and the assigned book debt ledger totalled £3,744,439.

The core hability of £2,728,052 owed to Centric has been repaid in full

In addition, the Company had outstanding book debts of £85,982 at the date of
appomtment which were not assigned to Centric, in respect to waste matenal
collections These funds were received on 11 August 2014 and are included within the
total book debt collection figure

To date a total of £420,747.49 has been received 1nto the Administration bank account

The Joint Admimstrators nstructed DLA Piper solicitors to assist with collection of the
disputed book debts To date there is only one remaining outstanding balance which 1s
currently 1in dispute 1 will report further on any realisations in respect of this
outstanding balance 1n my next report.

2.2. Cogent B2B Limited

The sum of £3,786,634 1s outstanding to the Company from the parent company Cogent
B2B Limited. This balance represents the funds that were raised by the Company to
meet the consideration and acquisition costs of Cogent B2B Limuited

The Joint Administrators have wrtten to Cogent B2B Limited and requested repayment
of the balance outstanding However, the Joint Admimstrators did not receive any
response

Baker Tilly ! 22 July 2015
CRUW\JR\MW/1062909/7/ADMP1050-2010v100715



Subsequently, the joint Administrators petitioned for the winding up of Cogent B2B
Limited, with the hearing scheduled for 17 August 2015

2.3. Fixtures & Fittings
As reported previously, at the date of appointment the Company owned fixtures and
fittings with a book value of £521,236 Tallon & Associates (*“Tallon™) was tnstructed

by the Joint Admimstrators to value the fixtures and fitings Tallon advised that the
estimated to realise value based on an ex —situ sale was £13,000.

The fixtures and fittings have been sold through private treaty These sales have
resulted 1n realisations of £8,185 plus VAT.

These funds have now been received 1in full from Tallon and are reflected on the
Receipts and payments account in appendix B

2.4. IT Equipment

The Company owned IT Equipment with an estimated to realise value of £15,000

The IT equipment was sold by private treaty by Tallon reahsing the sum of £15,000
including VAT.

These funds have now been received 1n full from Tallon and are reflected on the
Receipts and payments account in appendix B.

2.5. Motor Vehicle

The Company owned a motor vehicle with an estimated to realise value of £4,500.

The motor vehicle was sold by private treaty by Tallon realising the sum of £4,500 plus
VAT

These funds have now been received m full from Tallon and are reflected on the
Receipts and payments account 1n appendix B

2.6. Plant and Machinery

At the date of appointment the Company listed plant and machmery on the balance
sheet with a book value of £5,770,994, however, this figure includes plant which was
subject to finance with Close Brothers Asset Finance Limited (“Close™) Tallon were
mstructed by the Joint Administrators to value the unencumbered plant and machinery

Tallon advised that the remaimng plant and machinery had an estimated to realise value
(based on a 5 week disposal strategy) of £60,000.

Piant and machinery has been sold through private treaty These sales have resulted 1n
realisations of £76,500 plus VAT

Baker Tilly 2 22 July 2015
CRUWVJR\MW/1062909/7/ADMP 1030-2010-100715



These funds have now been received in full from Tallon and are reflected on the
Receipts and payments account in appendix B.

2.7. Stock / Work in progress

At the date of appointment, the Company had work 1n progress of £110,126 The work
in progress compnsed goods that had been printed but had not been dispatched or
mvoiced to customers

On appomtiment the Joint Admimstrators raised nvoices to customers, 1n respect to the
work 1n progress All post appointment invoicing has been collected from customers
and the funds received of £100,519 are reflected 1n the Joint Administrators receipts and

payments attached at Appendix B.

In addition, unprinted paper stock was sold to a third party by Tallon realising the sum
of £15,400.

These funds have now been received in full from Tallon and are reflected on the
receipts and payments account in appendix B.

2.8. Tax Loses

The Joint Administrators have recognised that that trading losses incurred by the
Company during the financial year ending 31 July 2013 may be available to other
connected companies to reduce their corporation tax liabilities

It was identified that the Company had made a loss of £2,911,168 during this
period On 6 July 2015 this loss was surrendered to Clays Limited, a subsidiary of St
Ives plc for consideration of £30,000.

These finds are currently being held by DLA Piper solicitors It should be noted that the
only purchaser for this asset could be a company that was connected to Global MP

Limited prior to the share sale in September 2013 The Jomnt Admumstrators are
therefore satisfied that they have realised the maximum available for the trading losses

2.9. Holding Costs

During the pertod that the Joint Admunistrators occupied the premuses, the asset
purchasers Wyndeham Peterborough Limited (“Wyndeham”) also had occupation,
therefore Wyndeham’s have contributed the sum of £35,000 plus VAT 1n respect to the
holding costs for the period of July 2014

2.10. Insurance refund
A refund of £185 has been received in respect to an insurance overpayment

2.11. Pension

The Joint Administrators instructed 2020 trustees to review the Company pension
scheme

Baker Tilly 3 22 July 2015
CRUBWNR\MW! 1062909/7/ADMP1050-2010-1007 15




Following a review of the pension scheme 1t was 1dentified that the Company was a due
a refund 1n the sum of £21,393.28 in respect to employer contributions made 1nto the
pension scheme prior to appointment.

These funds have been requested however to the date of this report they have not been
received A further update will be provided 1n my next report.

2.12. Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the approprate
documentation with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skalls m relation to
the conduct of the directors.

3. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

3.1. Tax Loses

As detailed at point 2 8, funds in respect to the sale of the tax losses are being held by
DLA Piper solicitors

Subsequent to the date of this report, the Joint Administrators have requested that these
funds be remitted to the Adminmistration estate

3.2. Pension

Subsequent to the date of thus report, the Joint Admumstrators have wrtten to the
Pension Regulator confirming that the Company is no longer a participating in the
employer scheme and requesting the sum of £21,39328 be remitted to the

Administration estate

A further update 1n respect to the receipt of these funds will be provided 1n my next
progress report

4. EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Admimstrators obtained creditors approval for a 6 months extension on 16
February 2015

S. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

4.1 Preferential Creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid
wages and holiday pay Their claims are subject to a maximurn limit set by legislation
It is currently anticipated that there will be funds available to enable a distribution to be
paid to the preferential creditors, however, the level and timing of any distnibution are
currently uncertain

Baker Tilly 4 22 July 2015
CRUWJIR\MW/1062909/7/ADMP1050-2010-100713



4.2 Unsecured Creditors

Based on the books and records of the Company, unsecured creditors’ claims are
£9,017,382.

There 15 no prospect of a return to unsecured creditors 1n this instance

4.3 Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Admunistrator to set
aside a percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in
cases where the Company gave a floating charge over its assets to a lender on or after
15 September 2003. This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property” A
Company’s net property 1s left after paying the preferential creditors and the costs and
expenses of the Administration, but before paying the lender who holds a floating
charge An Admunistrator has to set astde

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property plus
20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum prescribed part of £600,000

The Company granted fixed and floating charges, along with a specific assignment over
the Company’s book debts, to Centric on 12 March 2014 As such, the prescribed part
provisions will apply, however, as Centric has been repaid under the terms of their
assignment over the book debts, therefore they will not be relying on their floating
charge

St Ives Direct Limited were granted a fixed and floating charge on 8 October 2013.
Due to the estimated recoveries n this matter 1t 1s not anticipated that there will be any
distrtbution under the floating charge, therefore the prescribed part will not apply.

6. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from
31 December 2014 to 30 June 2015

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately

7. COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The firm’s charging, expenses and disbursements policy was provided with the Joint
Admmistrators’ proposals A further copy can be provided on request

7.1. Pre-administration costs

The Jomt Adminstrators’ Jproposals dated 15 August 2014 detailed un-paid pre-
administration costs totalling £61,078 17

Baker Tilly 5 22 July 2015
CRUWVIR\MW/ 1062909/ 7/ ADMP1050-2010-1007 15




Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred

£
Charged / Paid Unpaid
Incurred
Admnstrators’ Fees 51,662 17 51,662 17 Nl

Fees charged
(by Irwin Mitchell LLP: Solicitors) 1,916 1,916 Nl
Appointment Formalities

Expenses incurred

(by Tallon & Associates) 7,500 7,500 Nil
Valuation
Total 61,078.17 61,078.17 Nil

7.2. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
As there 1s unhkely to be a return to the unsecured creditors we were required to seek
approval for the outstanding pre-appointment costs, fees and disbursements from both

the secured and preferential creditors, as appropriate. Creditors approved the basis of the
Joint Admimstartor’s remuneration based on their standard hourly charge out rates on

16 February 2015.

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detailed in Appendix D
7.3. Other Professional Costs

The following professional advisors have been instructed on this matter,

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Tallon & Associates Agents / Valuers Time Costs & Commuission
on sale proceeds

DLA Piper Assistance in respect of Time Costs.
appointment  formalities
and debt collection

Irwin Mitchell Appointment formalities  Time Costs and
disbursements
2020 Trustees Pension Advice Time Cost

The choice of professionais and the Administrators’ fee arrangement with them was
based on perception of their experience and ability

Appendix E includes details of other professional costs that have been incurred The
receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out which of these costs have been

Baker Tilly 6 22 July 2015
CRUWVR\MW/1062909/7/ADMP1050-2010-100715



paid. All such costs are subject to review before being paid and any payments made in
the period are disclosed 1n the receipts and payments account at Appendix B

8. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a nght to request further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) and to challenge such remuneration or
expenses

A request for further information must be made 1n writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with eirther the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the administrator are 1n all the circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in
question

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in
relation to the remuneration of an Administrator, can be accessed by following the links
within our website. Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded to our
website can be requested

Should you have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

Christopher Ratt
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Christopher Ratten 15 icensed to act as an [nsolvency Practitioner m the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales
Jeremy Woodside s licensed to act as an [nsolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Admmistrators who act as agents of the company
and without personal habihty

Baker Tilly 7 22 July 2015
CRUWVIR\MW/1062909/7/ADMP050-2010-100715



Appendix A

STATUTORY, DIVIDEND AND OTHER INFORMATION

Company Name

Global MP Ltd

Joint Administrators

Christopher Ratten and Jeremy Woodside

Date of Appointment

1 July 2014

Functions

The Joint Adminsstrators’ appointment specified that they would
have power to act jointly and severally The Joint Administrators
have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of their functions
Jointly and severally as stated in the notice of appointment

Previous Company Names

St Ives Direct Bradford Limited

Company Number

00693401

Date of Incorporation

23 May 1961

Trading Name: Not Applicable

Trading Address Battye Street, Laisterdyke, Bradford, West Yorkshire BD4 8AG

Principal Activity: Publishing, Printing and Reproduction of Recorded Media

Registered Office Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Manchester M3 3HF

Appointor. Director

Details of any extension 6 Months to 31 December 2015

Proposed exit route Dissolution




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1062909 - Giobal MP Ltd In Administration

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From- 01/01/2015 To: 30/06/2015

01/01/2015 to 30/06/2015

Total to 30/06/2015

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
3,023,455 00 Debtors (Pre-Appotntment) 45,238 72 649,897 46
45,238 72 649,897 46
SECURED CREDITORS
(2,728,052 Q0) Fixed Charge Claims 000 (229,149 57)
000 (229,149 97)
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 679 96 745 53
000 Contnbution to holding costs 5,000 00 5,000 00
13,000 00 Fixtures & Fittings 8,185 00 8,185 00
000 Insurance Refund 185 50 185 50
15,000 00 IT EqQuipment 000 15,000 00
4,500 00 Motor Vehicles 4,500 00 4,500 00
000 Petty Cash 000 5974
000 Plant & Machinery 17,395 36 17,395 36
60,000 00 Plant and Machinery 000 60,000 00
110,126 00 Stock / Work i Progress 000 100,519 17
000 Stock/Inventory on Hand 15,400 00 15,400 00
85,981 69 Unassigned Book Debts 000 86,234 77
51,345 82 313,225 07
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Administrators Fees (250,000 00} {250,000 00)
000 Advertisements 000 (162 26)
ooe Agents / Valuers Fees (35,750 00) (35,750 00)
000 Appointee Disbursements (57 94) (57 94)
000 Bank Charges 000 {20 00)
0 Go Commissions (600 00) (600 00)
000 Indirect Labour (5,456 05) {25,706 30)
000 Insurance (1,854 65) (1,854 65)
¢ 00 IT Support (77 87) (1,540 87)
000 Legal Fees {42,686 00) (58,857 00}
000 Pre-Administration Costs (51,662 17} (51,662 17)
0 00 Refund 000 (4,732 00)
000 Rent and Rates (22,227 42) (22,227 42)
000 Specific Bond {42 50) (42 50)
000 Storage Costs (190 00) (150 00)
0 00 Telephone & Fax (10 00) (10 00)
000 Travel (4,160 85) (4,160 85)
000 Utifues 000 {4,250 00)
(414,775 45) (461,823 96)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(83,627 27) Holiday Pay 000 0 00
(128,742 34) Wages 000 000
000 0 00
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(4,228,304 00) Floating Charge Claims 000 0 00
000 0 00
22/07/2015 2 26 PM Page 1



01/01/2015 to 30/06/2015

Total to 30/06/2015

Notes:
Notes

22{/07/2015 2 26 PM

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(285,000 00) Associated Creditors 000 000
(2,777 96) Barks/Institutions 000 000
(3,933,990 89) Deficiency In Security 000 000
{1,318,556 64) Employees 000 000
(132,865 00) HM Revenue and Customs 000 000
(7,415,232 55) Unsecured Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(45,000 00) Ordnary Shares 000 000
000 oo0
(16,990,085 97) (318,190 91) 272,148 60
REPRESENTED BY
RB5 Current Account 259,975 33
VAT Receivable (Payable) 12,173 27

272,148 60

" 272,148 60

Page 2




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’
RATES

Appendix C

CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT

£
Partner 395
Directors / Associate 300-350
Directors
Manager 260
Assistant Managers 190
Administrators 155 - 185
Support staff 130

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£165

Subsistence

£25 per mght

Travel (car)

42 5p per mile

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




Appendix D
BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £

None




Appendix E

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ IN

THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2015 TO 30 JUNE 2015

“CATEGORY 1” DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

External supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £
Courier Nil 1118
Total 901.41 11.18
OTHER PROFESSIONAL COSTS
Professional Costs Charged / Incurred
£

Charged / Paid Unpaid

Incurred
DLA Piper 43.808.50 42,686 00 1,122.50
Expenses incurred 35,750 00 35,750 00 Nil
(by Tallon & Associates)
Valuation
2020 Trustees 300.00 Nil 300 00
Total 79,858.50 78,436.00 1,422.50




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2015 TO 30 JUNE 2015

Appendix F



sajey]
6TELT gv st S0 8.} 63 29} (7% x4 9 128 00 8¢ oBesony
. . . . : . 1503
0L9LL¥E3  J0S8S%'v3  |0SESE'CLI 056093 [opopL3 D0 OGY'SZ3  |DS 626'08 3 ouny, jeoL
62 £LZ oLoLL'v¥83  Jzoit lese _ Josi SSE__ |kt _leme vaL_ - _ - SInoH |86
0L8LLV83  {05865P3  JOSESESL3 (0060293 0L OvZ3 0 06v'sz3  [osezeocs | (£00Z uer Woi3) Y507 0wy [&0]
ETELZ b OLvB3  [TOWM |16z sl lsek g 988 jrer | ______(sopzuer waiajsinoy oy
S5 008 04 BZ6'F 3 v 9l 0L _ 70 £0 [THN sz _Jee T L . _mop ]
|55 00F _jorezev3 _ [bor B S (4 I 1 __fp0 s¢. 09 ___ 1 . . sianey jeban
—y S N — N cm oo ] _ seneliebsn - sianen suinadg ased
Lz zez 05296'23 |5 01 vil [z oz '3 187 I ] w0l |
T bl 0S £96'Z 3 L1 €01 B1 L0 0z T [ _ _ Sloupany paimasun |
oz 11g AR 17 g0 " 77 ez T Moo~ Tleo "7 ise I8 . _  seweppanas |
€€ 152 00146 3 g1 JE L B | T A T T R 4 150 T .. _ SioWp3n Enuaspld ;
oL 667 Osegv'83 st T N T TlenT 7 Tlee T T oo T T Tss Y [ Tsioday poe Sounsew sopery 1390 | _
9L SE7 00 200°L 3 cee_ o v _Jest_Jso " "Tles . _jse [ ) saakody” “
|00 03 7.8 sze3 _ |sz oo st o jpo oo i.Tclo ___ __|swoda pue sbunsaw S43pjOLAIRYS/SIONP. 15T _
R B I e N e e ~ Es_v..:u ‘
0% 06} 0093 V0 0o Joo_  jyo " “Too___ oo oo - T Tm@mer ]
00061  _ _Jo0ss3  _ [b0 _ oo oo Iv0 o6 o _ oo | L _ . Bupey ]
Guipeay
o~ - - - —t - - —— — e e — e . - et - — o — - — - 7 [ ——— - —— _—— = _
L 11E 0SE0S'EL3  [sz¥ oo " lse e oo iz w i o T T Tmer ) m
00 0S¢ 00 501 3 £o 00 _ oo, "Tfoo__ oo leo oo ] - dimpueypols [
L piE 00 0662 3 S6 00 Joo ot oo s ez ] . . _ ___ huodoigpue pue _
vZ LEE 05 2928 3 S bz _loo ¢r kv Joo e 7 Jos 7] . _ouelyseesBsI0ieq | “
00 00E 00 082 3 97 00 _ oo o  Jeo ez’ " Jeo T 1 _ T T sioheuy
1£6 £v2 099ETTI _ _ [9§ _o 8T jEd _9%0_ pge o for . o iauo/eiaudb - siassy _
B_m.aae. o :o_umn__nux
-— .- - 1 - Fo— = - - - -1 — -1 - - — - - = '
6F S0E 05868'6L 3 |5€9 _lso_ bz Joo 00 svk_ oz | L oL | _
6hS0f _ |0SBGE'STF _ (59 S0 _pee 0 foo T T o0 T feer ooz L vaao/suoieBnsaau] _
I | S A ST o1 ) ﬁ N suopeSiysaur
Lz 0S906'lZ3  |a6L 8¢ qve_ __ s Jgo___ " Josz  Joer T T ey,
56 8EE 00965 3 LA S 2 I R T IR T B A _ee L T sipeW el |
00 581 losezr 3 L0 0o See ___j@o ___joo  _RoT  “Jos T o sieyy jowswams .
68 91 05 £9%'1 3 658 OE  ___ffr _ ko fgo ~ " hoo_ T Jeo T _ _, Slawdeq pue sidiazy
00 061 0683 70 0o oo fzo " " foo T loo” T _dea T ] 7 auBps uosuad |
6 262 05 602 3 z1 00 io __loo 00 5o __ 0 ] _  __nsuegoigap/(shopaing )
{8 biZ 0SOPI'BTI (515 90 _ Jest s oo " lomr ~ fee. . T 1 T T 70T Wswobeley ase)
00 581 05853 _ |g0 fpo_ __ o _jpe T "o T oo oo ) ~ uoneunour punoibyse ~ 1 gooz uer
m..:::m__.._ pue uojeRsILjLpY| Woly
- WS —
Saley SI1507 ULt | SINOH 1215 yoddng siabieuely 2111055y
(afiesany _ w1 jeles __IB Swesissy gﬂﬁm‘mm_mél.u«_ _Eﬂw_ma |mwmmu_._mz /¢ siopang  fsieuued | _ juads SN0k poLagd

SLOZ/L0/E0 O1 SLOZ/LO/ED Poued Byl so4

ucnelsiiwpy - 004 / 6062901
P11 diN 1BqOIS

Z [2Ae7 AlBwiwng gd1S A1aa0oay % Buunonssay



--||J.-||-1 - ———
“ & 78T sz 991 62 0.1 5z 951 _8 t6i gL LT ? %5¢
05 POL'SYY 3 00 £v9'04 3 00 EPO'PPL I (0G LIC'P T 05 055°SZ 3 00 000'051 3 [0S 995°v0L 3
B vz I%.mg.h.n:u T (¥ T vove _ F:3 BIE (37 B 71
R Jos OIS 3 lodere'oi 3 [oncraWhi 3 [osrievd 105 0eeeEd “Jo0’odo 051 3 oz §56%01 3
6 Zve osvorsrys ~ |oeted |voo v ove 62z [Eie :E.. ¥z
Y R T T E lave [ 90 0 Jor Tl T T e T
gEker _ _j0508593 S - *
|eg e DS 025’93 91z 0 90 __ g0 ot 09
! 1 1 i ﬂ
Pewz__ loszzdevs [zois _ Jeve  Jrm NN I (T [ TR
veee T Jesweezs e T Jsa Bbb £z S L1v 127t
oowee _  Toomety  Jogy oo 59 00 £0 541 €12
Stesr %mommq: Jooz —— oo EOT 00 oo |6 S0
oz T Tosoowezy  Toert T lat 95¢ et 0o ss 74
st (ooveseyy e T loo e et [t 22t 1L 6 zat
i
[8F 282 wommsf feor oo 9t loo Joo jZ* 14
I ; . ' R _ . i ,
4zysz 0519093 __ jz§z 00 TTReTT ve oo TlEs T T ee T
T vat 051909 3 3 oo e ko oo fes (5
!
- - - - — =k - 4+ —_— - -— — *
0096¥'56L 3 (6819 vz Cfssee T es T 0o T ket T im T
odgzeors_ JisE _ joo 8 o0 _joe_ a4 13
WosSSET_ _joosT |00 0 0w 00 00 82 S¢
0090563 _ 56t oo . jpo o1 00 ez 88
0SE0ELy e 00 €9 _ oo 0o £g1 91
05790097 | [Tt vz 9 5T € oo Tim BTv
gseeg'sty _9sr  loo go " Joo _ Jfe ~_ Jssz 10z
050928 3 3 00 32 () S ) T 8BS
1 + e - % T - * ﬁ
fore0z — Topesosra T so  Tes___fos ?o nﬁn- N T
0T €82 BoeR0sr3 (bl 50 08 00 0o 17) z15
- ) e I !
t = - - - -+ - : -
————— —— e —— e —— 3 _————— - o —
_Jeow 095 ¢ Lz “ve 9z £28 v er
k53T Jest et 5¢_ |oo 00 581 09
es T oo 3 00 01 ot 0o
gw ot Isee [oo 60 ez T
A S 20 00 _ oo 100 00 01
Jow oo zor 7 joo 00 8t 100
73 s 00 Y o e Tc
_ e oo 91 0o oo St 50
102 3” TloesT 9 1€ 06€1 te oo 313 T:
LYG _Joa The 80 oo 0% b0
T ot 69 0o 00 0s fw
- = Tt — -1 - -~ —— - - U._E.!L_C - e
I3 SINOH HeS voddng siabeue [S1ep0s5Y
101 B SIUEISISSY  [SA0IRensSiuLpY [ Juesissy siabeuepy / sa0333utq) Siauuey

e Tt —— e

sojEy]

1 oBeioay
Tt - ST T T Tt Thsegl
auL jejo)
BINOH _En:

1
-t

{£00z uBr WG14) 1862 sunny _52._ ‘

{£00z uer WoL3) sanoy JeI0)

I A
» im&. '
+ sixgte (eba
1

sianey [eBsT - Lonew ydadg scey i

Hr ) . T Tmey
| SJ0YIpRr) paunoasun
! T sioypary panoag
! SI0NIpa) [EAUAISJALg
H spoday pue sBuNaa oA BNQ

saadoidwy

_ suodas pue SBuREaW SEPDUAIEYS fSIYPRD 15T |
; sionpan|

"oy '
Bupeu |

1

TTRN

dIM pue yor5 *

S1assy Aued piyl f10%

Auadaug pue pue

“ SI03pas Buseat/dH

_ uRUY SRS 1§ 5100930
|
.

—_—— ———

Sl
Jayiof|eIausb - sjassy
£3955Y JO UBRES) oY

- —_— - —— . —— e — oy

"o
¥ago/suonebsasug
mcc_uwgﬂa:-

sianew xeg

SIIBYY JO WBlIDIEIS

Siuswied pue Ndiaday

Susyew JuAodde-atg '

t [esuab” awupdde-1soq
ﬂ uEvEmcouSa
+
_
_

!
}
}
A - - T B - l..mﬂn._. I_ '
i
: i

wnnjueqfiogap/(skopang
udwabeuely ¥5e)
uofeuueju puncubiieg
Juswiuioddy

mE::n_u pun =2...u._um__.=Ev¢.

€002 uer
wow

_
RS

wads SINOH, Povad
SH0Z/L0/ED O ¥10Z/9G/8 Pouad oy} Jo4

Uolienisiunupy - 004 / 6062901
M7 d jeqo)o

Z |2As7 Alewiwing gdIS Asorooay B Buunionnsay



